
Bill No. 77 
2024 
 
By-law No. A.-_____-___ 
 
A by-law to delegate authority to the Deputy 
City Manager, Enterprise Supports to approve 
an amending agreement to extend the current 
Master Agreement Adoption Agreement 
between The Corporation of the City of London 
and Rogers Communications Canada Inc. and 
to authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to 
execute the amending agreement. 

WHEREAS subsection 5(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001, c.25, as 
amended, provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law; 

 
AND WHEREAS section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a 

municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the 
purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; 

 
AND WHEREAS, after an open and competitive bid process completed by 

the Minister of Government and Consumer Services in 2014, Her Majesty the Queen in 
right of Ontario has entered into an agreement with Rogers Communications 
Partnership for Paging and Mobile Devices and Services VOR OSS_00415819 – 
Stream #1 (the “Master Agreement”); 

 
AND WHEREAS Rogers Communications Partnership has reorganized to 

become Rogers Communications Canada Inc. (“Rogers”); 
 
AND WHEREAS the Province’s agreement with Rogers provides an 

opportunity for Provincially Funded Organizations (PFO) to enter into agreements with 
Rogers for Mobility Devices and Services under substantially the same terms subject to 
the PFO entering into a Master Agreement Adoption Agreement with Rogers 
Communications Partnership and establishing independent agreements (such as 
purchase orders) to purchase products from Rogers; 

 
AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of 

London approved Rogers as a Vendor of Record for Mobile Devices and Services on 
February 14, 2017; 

 
AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of London and Rogers wish 

to extend the Master Agreement Adoption Agreement; 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City 

of London enacts as follows: 
 
1. The Deputy City Manager, Enterprise Supports is authorized to approve 
an amending agreement to extend the current Master Agreement Adoption Agreement 
between The Corporation of the City of London and Rogers Communications Canada 
Inc. from February 1, 2024 to July 31, 2024. 
 
2.  The Deputy City Manager, Enterprise Supports is authorized to approve 
an amending agreement to extend the current Master Agreement Adoption Agreement 
between The Corporation of the City of London and Rogers Communications Canada 
Inc. from August 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025 provided that the Ontario Master 
Agreement between His Majesty the King in right of Ontario and Rogers 
Communications Canada Inc. has been extended to March 31, 2025 or beyond March 
31, 2025.  
 



3. The Mayor and the City Clerk are authorized to execute the amending 
agreement approved by the Deputy City Manager, Enterprise Supports pursuant to their 
authority under section 1 of this by-law. 
 
4. The Mayor and the City Clerk are authorized to execute the amending 
agreement approved by the Deputy City Manager pursuant to their authority under 
section 2 of this by-law. 
 
5.  This by-law shall come into force and effect on the day it is passed subject 
to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001. 

PASSED in Open Council on March 5, 2024 subject to the provisions of 
PART VI.1 of the Municipal Act, 2001. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Josh Morgan 
Mayor  
 
 
 
 
Michael Schulthess 
City Clerk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
First reading – March 5, 2024 
Second reading – March 5, 2024 
Third reading – March 5, 2024 


